

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
WRIT PETITION NO: 41581 OF 2022**

Between:

P. Ram Kumar, S/o P. Yerraiah, Occ. (Ex.Officer), Assistant Manager, DENA Bank, Presently resident of Suprabhat Hostel, Near Sharmas Hostel, Secunderabad Railway Station. Permanent R/o Door No.21-345, New Temple Street, Narsannapeta Mandal, Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh State.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.
2. Bank of Baroda, (Merged DENA Bank after amalgamation) Rep. by its Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Baroda Bhawan, 7th floor, R.C. Dutt Road, Vadodara Gujarat-390007.
3. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by the Field General Manager (EIO), Reviewing Authority, 38, Regional Office, Bob Staff Training Complex, 2 GN Block, Sector-V, Bidhannagar, Kolkata, West Bengal.
4. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Deputy General Manager, Zonal Office, Hyderabad Zone, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
5. Bank of Baroda, Rep. by its Zonal Manager, Zonal Office, Hyderabad Zone, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
6. Mr. A. Sreedhar, s/o not known to the petitioner, Inquiry Authority the then Scale-III Officer, (Now Chief Manager) Bank of Baroda, O/o Zonal Office, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
7. Mr. Shyam Kumar, S/o not known to the petitioner, H.R. Manager, Bank of Baroda, Baroda Bhawan, 7th floor, R.C. Dutt Road, Vadodara Gujarat-390007.
8. Mr. Ramana Babu Mandru V. S/o not known to the petitioner, Occ. Retd. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
9. Parmatmula Suseela Rani, W/o Damaraju Jaishankar Occ. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
10. Mohanan Pillai, S/o K. Raman Pillai, Occ. Retd. Assistant General Manager, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri B Hanumantha Rao presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring (i) the issuance of letter ZO/HYD/HRM/04/523 dated 30-08-2022 passed by the 4th respondent (ii) the issuance of the Suspension order dated 19-8-2015 issued by the 4th respondent without considering the fitness certificate dated 21-03-2016 issued by the Telangana State Medical Board (iii) the issuance of Dismissal order dated 21-

11-2016 by the 4th respondent (iv) rejecting the appeal vide ZOH/HRM/APP-01/2017 dated 14-02-2017 by the 5th respondent; without considering 5 (f) and 6 of Bipartite Settlement dated 10-04-2002 between Indian Bank's Association (IBA) and AIBEA - NCBE - INBEF on Disciplinary Action and Procedure therefore, (v) not paying sustenance allowance to the petitioner since Nov.2016 as arbitrary, illegal and in violation of law apart from being violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to reinstate the petitioner back into service with immediate effect with all consequential benefits including promotion, allowances, increments etc.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri CH. Srinivas, Advocate for the respondents 2 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents No. 6 to 10, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mr. A. Sreedhar, s/o not known to the petitioner, Inquiry Authority the then Scale-III Officer, (Now Chief Manager) Bank of Baroda, O/o Zonal Office, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
2. Mr. Shyam Kumar, S/o not known to the petitioner, H.R. Manager, Bank of Baroda, Baroda Bhawan, 7th floor, R.C. Dutt Road, Vadodara Gujarat-390007.
3. Mr. Ramana Babu Mandru V., S/o not known to the petitioner, Occ. Retd. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
4. Parmatmula Suseela Rani, W/o Damaraju Jaishankar, Occ. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
5. Mohanan Pillai, S/o K. Raman Pillai, Occ. Retd. Assistant General Manager, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 01.03.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondents 6 to 10.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents Nos.6 to 10 through RPAD and file proof of service.

List on 01.03.2023.

**SD/- K S R MURTHY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. A. Sreedhar, s/o not known to the petitioner, Inquiry Authority the then Scale-III Officer, (Now Chief Manager) Bank of Baroda, O/o Zonal Office, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
2. Mr. Shyam Kumar, S/o not known to the petitioner, H.R. Manager, Bank of Baroda, Baroda Bhawan, 7th floor, R.C. Dutt Road, Vadodara Gujarat-390007.
3. Mr. Ramana Babu Mandru V., S/o not known to the petitioner, Occ. Retd. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
4. Parmatmula Suseela Rani, W/o Damaraju Jaishankar, Occ. Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad.
5. Mohanan Pillai, S/o K. Raman Pillai, Occ. Retd. Assistant General Manager, O/o D.No.3-6-289, 1st Floor, Kareem Manzil, Old MLA Quarters Road, Hyderguda, Hyderabad. (1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. B HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI. GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR (Dy. SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK, J

DATED: 01/02/2023

LIST ON 01.03.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.41581 of 2022

